

NOTICE TO CONSUMERS:

IF YOU ARE DEALING AS A CONSUMER THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE AND HIRE DO NOT AFFECT YOU.

1. Interpretation

1.1. In these Conditions the following definitions and rules of interpretation apply:

“Accepted Order” means a Customer’s order (including a Special Order) accepted by the Company in accordance with clause 3.1.

“Accepted Quotation” means a quotation of the Company accepted by a Customer.

“Business Day” means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England when banks in London are open for business.

“Cash Customer” means a Customer purchasing or hiring Goods and/or Services who is not a Trade Account Customer.

“Company” means DAVID COVER AND SON LIMITED (registered in England & Wales under Company number 00396804). This is also referred to as **“we”**, **“us”** or **“our”** below.

“Conditions” means the standard terms and conditions of sale and hire set out in this document and (unless the context otherwise requires) includes any special terms and conditions agreed in Writing between the Customer and the Company.

“Contract” means the contract for the purchase and sale or the hire of the Goods and/or the supply of Services.

“Customer” means the person or firm who accepts a quotation of the Company for the sale or hire of the Goods and/or the supply of Services, or whose order for the Goods is accepted by the Company. This is also referred to as **“you”**, or **“your”**, below.

“Deposit” means the deposit amount set out in an Accepted Quotation or an Accepted Order in respect of Hire Goods (where applicable).

“Goods” shall mean both Hire Goods and Sale Goods (or whichever is to apply as the case may be).

“Hire Commencement Date” means the date that you take delivery of, or collect, the Hire Goods in accordance with clause 9.1.

“Hire Goods” shall mean the products, articles or items (or any part of them) to be hired to the Customer by the Company.

“Hire Period” means the period of hire of Hire Goods, as set out in clause 4.2.

“Sale Goods” shall mean the products, articles or items (or any part of them) to be sold by the Company, including any installation or Services provided by the Company, to the Customer.

“Services” means the services, including any deliverables, supplied by the Company to the Customer as set out in either an Accepted Quotation or an Accepted Order (as the case may be).

“Special Order” means an order for any Goods that are not normally stocked and/or are required to be specially made or obtained by us for you.

“Trade Account Customer” means a Customer purchasing or hiring Goods and/or Services on a trade credit account.

“Writing” includes email, facsimile transmission or by post addressed to the party for which it is intended.

1.2. The headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

1.3. Any words following the terms **“including”**, **“include”**, **“in particular”**, **“for example”** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.

2. **Basis of sale or hire**

2.1. The Company shall sell or hire (as the case may be) and the Customer shall purchase or hire (as the case may be) the Goods in accordance with any Accepted Quotation or Accepted Order, subject in either case to these Conditions, which shall govern the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions subject to which any such quotation is accepted, or any such order is made, by the Customer.

2.2. Only Depot Managers and Directors of the Company are authorised representatives of the Company.

2.3. Our employees or agents are not authorised to make any representations concerning the Goods unless confirmed by us in Writing. In entering into the Contract you acknowledge that you do not rely on, and waive any claim for breach of, any such representations which are not so confirmed in Writing.

2.4. Any advice or recommendation given by us or our employees or agents to you or your employees or agents as to the storage, application or use of the Goods which is not confirmed in Writing by us is followed or acted upon entirely at your own risk, and accordingly we shall not be liable for any such advice or recommendation which is not so confirmed.

2.5. Any error or omission in any sales literature, quotation, price list, acceptance of offer, invoice or other document or information issued by us shall be subject to correction without any liability on our part.

2.6. Any manufacturer part numbers we provide are given as a reference only and no inference or implication beyond that of a useful reference tool should be taken nor is intended.

2.7. A quotation given by us does not constitute an offer and we may withdraw or revise a quotation at any time before it is an Accepted Quotation. A quotation shall only be valid for a period of 30 days from its date of issue (unless we otherwise agree in Writing).

3. **Orders and specifications**

3.1. No order you submit shall be deemed to be an Accepted Order unless and until we confirm it is accepted in Writing.

- 3.2. All orders we take are subject to the availability of the Goods and materials and we reserve the right to alter the specification of, or to withdraw, the Goods without prior notice, however any alternative materials that are used shall be of satisfactory quality.
- 3.3. You shall be responsible to us for ensuring the accuracy of the terms of any order (including any applicable specification) you submit, and for giving us any necessary information relating to the Goods within a sufficient time to enable us to perform the Contract in accordance with its terms.
- 3.4. The quantity, quality and description of and any specification for the Goods shall be those set out in an Accepted Quotation or an Accepted Order unless otherwise agreed in Writing by us.
- 3.5. If the Goods are to be manufactured or any process is to be applied to the Goods by us in accordance with a specification or direction you submit (including a Special Order), you shall indemnify us against all loss, damages, costs and expenses awarded against or incurred by us in connection with or paid or agreed to be paid by us in settlement of any claim for infringement or alleged infringement of any patent, copyright, design, trade mark or other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person which results from our use of your specification or from us complying with your direction as the case may be.
- 3.6. We reserve the right to make any changes in the specification of the Goods which are required to conform with any applicable statutory or regulatory requirements or, where the Goods are to be supplied to our specification, which do not materially affect their quality or performance.
- 3.7. All specifications are approximate only and are subject to normal margins of tolerance for the materials and construction in question.
- 3.8. Neither the whole nor any part of any Accepted Order, whether it is an order by instalment or otherwise, may be cancelled by you except with our agreement in Writing and on terms that you shall indemnify us in full against all loss (including loss of profit), costs (including the cost of all labour and materials used), damages, charges and expenses incurred by us as a result of cancellation.

4. Hire Period for Hire Goods

- 4.1. This clause shall apply to Hire Goods only.
- 4.2. The Hire Period starts on the Hire Commencement Date and shall continue for the period as stated in any Accepted Quotation or Accepted Order (as the case may be), unless:
 - 4.2.1. these Conditions are terminated earlier in accordance with its terms; or
 - 4.2.2. we agree in Writing to an extension of the Hire Period.

5. Price of Sale Goods and charges for Hire Goods

- 5.1. The price of Sale Goods and the charges for Hire Goods shall be our quoted price or hire charge in our quotation or the price or hire charge listed in our price or hire charge list current at the date of an Accepted Order or Accepted Quotation (as the case may be) where:
 - 5.1.1. no price or hire charge has been quoted;
 - 5.1.2. you provide us with an order; or

- 5.1.3. a quoted price or hire charge is no longer valid.
- 5.2. Unless otherwise agreed in Writing all prices and hire charges are net and shall not be subject to any discount.
- 5.3. We reserve the right, to increase the price of the Sale Goods or the hire charges for Hire Goods (as the case may be) to reflect any increase in the cost to us which is due to any factor beyond our control, any change in delivery dates, quantities or specifications for the Goods which you request, or any delay caused by any of your instructions or by your failure to give us adequate information or instructions.
- 5.4. Unless specifically excluded in a quotation our conditions regarding charging for carriage shall apply and such charges shall be excluded and separate from the price of the Sale Goods or the hire charges for Hire Goods.
- 5.5. The price for Sale Goods and hire charges for Hire Goods are exclusive of any applicable value added tax, which you shall be additionally liable to pay to us.
- 5.6. The cost of pallets and returnable containers will be charged to you in addition to the price of Sale Goods or hire charges for Hire Goods (as the case may be), but credit may be given to you provided they are returned undamaged to us.

6. **Terms of payment – Sale Goods**

- 6.1. This clause shall apply to Sale Goods only.
- 6.2. Subject to any special terms agreed in Writing between you and us, we shall be entitled to invoice you for the price of the Sale Goods on or at any time after delivery or collection of the Sale Goods, unless the Sale Goods are the subject of a Special Order (**Special Order Sale Goods**) and are to be collected by you or you wrongfully fail to take delivery of the Special Order Sale Goods, in which event we shall be entitled to invoice you for the price at any time after we have notified you that the Special Order Sale Goods are ready for collection or (as the case may be) we have offered to deliver the Special Order Sale Goods.
- 6.3. The price for the Sale Goods shall be due for payment:
- 6.3.1. in the case of a Trade Account Customer within its trade account credit limit, no later than the end of the calendar month immediately following the calendar month in which the invoice is raised;
- 6.3.2. in the case of a Trade Account Customer over its trade account credit limit, on the date of collection or delivery, or in the case of Special Order Sale Goods, the date upon which we have notified you that the Special Order Sale Goods are ready for collection or we have offered to deliver the Special Order Sale Goods (as the case may be);
- 6.3.3. in the case of a Cash Customer who collects the Sale Goods at our premises, on the date of collection or in the case of Special Order Sale Goods, [on the date you submit your order to us or the date of an Accepted Quotation (as the case may be) **OR** the date upon which we have notified you that the Special Order Sale Goods are ready for collection]; and
- 6.3.4. in the case of a Cash Customer and we deliver the Goods to some other delivery location that is not our premises, on the date you submit your order to us or the date of an Accepted Quotation (as the case may be).

6.4. You shall pay the price of the Sale Goods as provided in clause 6.3 above, and we shall be entitled to recover the price, notwithstanding that delivery may not have taken place and the title in the Sale Goods has not passed to you.

7. Terms of payment – Hire Goods

7.1. This clause shall apply to Hire Goods only.

7.2. A Cash Customer shall be required to pay the Deposit on the date of an Accepted Order or Accepted Quotation (as the case may be).

7.3. The Deposit is a deposit against default by the Cash Customer of payment of any hire charges, the cost of any fuel or consumable items used and not replaced, or any loss of, or damage caused to, the Hire Goods. If the Cash Customer fails to pay the hire charges when due, fails to replace any fuel or consumable items used, or causes any loss or damage to the Hire Goods (in whole or in part), we shall be entitled to apply the Deposit against such default, usage, loss or damage. The Deposit (or balance thereof) shall be refundable within 10 Business Days of the end of the Hire Period (or any extended Hire Period as the case may be).

7.4. The hire charges for the Hire Goods shall be due for payment:

7.4.1. in the case of a Trade Account Customer, no later than the end of the calendar month immediately following the calendar month in which the invoice is raised; and

7.4.2. in the case of a Cash Customer, in full on the date you submit your order to us or the date of an Accepted Quotation (as the case may be).

7.5. We reserve the right to charge additional hire charges at the same rate as the hire charges set out in an Accepted Order or Accepted Quotation (as the case may be), or such increased hire charges notified to you in accordance with clause 5.3, if:

7.5.1. the Hire Period is extended in accordance with clause 4.2.2; or

7.5.2. the Hire Goods are not returned to us on or before the expiry of the Hire Period and we have not been notified in Writing that the Hire Goods have been lost or destroyed,

in which case the additional hire charges shall apply to any such period until the Hire Goods are returned to our premises (or other premises as required by us).

7.6. Any additional hire charges for the Hire Goods referred to in clause 7.5 shall be due for payment:

7.6.1. in the case of a Trade Account Customer, no later than the end of the calendar month immediately following the calendar month in which the invoice is raised for such additional hire charges; and

7.6.2. in the case of a Cash Customer, in full on the date of invoice for such additional hire charges.

8. Terms of payment - general

8.1. The time of payment of the price for Sale Goods and hire charges for Hire Goods shall be of the essence of the Contract. Receipts for payment will be issued only upon request.

- 8.2. All amounts due under the Contract shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law).
- 8.3. If you fail to make any payment on the due date then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to us, we shall be entitled to:
 - 8.3.1. suspend further deliveries under any other contract with you whether made before or after this Contract;
 - 8.3.2. cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries to you under this Contract;
 - 8.3.3. appropriate any payment made by you to such of the Goods (or the goods supplied under any other contract between you and us) as we may think fit (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by you);
 - 8.3.4. charge you interest (both before and after any judgment) on the amount unpaid, at the rate of 2 per cent per month, until payment in full is made (a part of a month being treated as a full month for the purpose of calculating interest); and
 - 8.3.5. recover from the Customer all costs the Company incurs in recovering any outstanding amount from the Customer.

9. **Delivery**

- 9.1. Delivery of the Goods shall be made by you collecting the Goods at our premises at any time after we have notified you that the Goods are ready for collection or, if some other place for delivery is agreed by us, by us delivering the Goods to that place and, for Hire Goods only, you signing for them to acknowledge delivery of the Goods, pursuant to clause 9.5.3.
- 9.2. Any dates quoted for delivery of the Goods are approximate only and we shall not be liable for any delay in delivery of the Goods howsoever caused. Time for delivery shall not be of the essence unless previously agreed as such by us in Writing. We may deliver the Goods in advance of the quoted delivery date upon giving you reasonable notice.
- 9.3. Where the Goods are to be delivered in instalments, each delivery shall constitute a separate contract and our failure to deliver any one or more of the instalments in accordance with these Conditions or any claim by you in respect of any one or more shall not entitle you to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated.
- 9.4. If we fail to deliver the Goods for any reason other than any cause beyond our reasonable control or your fault, and we are accordingly liable to you, our liability shall be limited to the excess (if any) of the cost to you (in the cheapest available market) of similar goods to replace those not delivered over the price of the Goods.
- 9.5. Where we are to deliver goods:
 - 9.5.1. delivery will be as near to the place where you require delivery to be made as, in our absolute discretion, a safe hard road permits. In all other circumstances we will not accept any liability (except in respect of death or personal injury caused by our negligence) for any damage caused by the vehicle or driver;
 - 9.5.2. you shall be responsible for the unloading and storing of the Goods and we shall not be liable for any damage that occurs in the course of unloading. A maximum period of one hour is allowed for the purpose of unloading each vehicle (unless we otherwise

agree in Writing) and if the unloading period for any reason extends beyond two hours you will be charged on a time and cost basis at our current rates from time to time in force;

9.5.3. and the goods are Hire Goods, you will be required to sign for the Hire Goods, either on an electronic hand held device or by signing our hard copy delivery note (as the case may be), to acknowledge delivery of the Hire Goods;

9.5.4. and the goods are Sale Goods, you or your staff or site personnel will be required to sign for the Sale Goods on an electronic hand held device or we will photograph the Sale Goods and our hard copy delivery note at the location for delivery which has been agreed by us, as proof of delivery; and

9.5.5. where we in our absolute discretion determine that mechanical handling or crange is appropriate such facilities must be provided by you and at your cost on site to facilitate the unloading of Goods from the delivery vehicles.

9.6. Where you are to collect the Goods:

9.6.1. you shall be responsible for the loading of the Goods in, or on, to your vehicle following collection and we shall not be liable for any damage that occurs in the course of loading (whether caused by you or a member of our staff who may assist with the loading of the Goods, where applicable); and

9.6.2. and the goods are Sale Goods, we may either photograph the Sale Goods once loaded in, or on, your vehicle following collection (including the vehicle registration number of your vehicle) and the hard copy collection note, or record the collecting person's signature on an electronic hand held device as proof of collection.

9.7. If you fail to collect or take delivery of the Goods (including failing to sign for the Hire Goods under clause 9.5.3) or fail to give us adequate delivery instructions at the time stated for delivery (otherwise than by reason of any cause beyond your reasonable control or by reason of our fault) then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to us, we may:

9.7.1. store the Goods until actual delivery and charge you for the reasonable costs (including insurance) of storage; or

9.7.2. sell the Goods at the best price readily obtainable and (after deducting all reasonable delivery, storage, selling and administrative expenses) account to you for the excess over the price under the Contract or charge you for any shortfall below the price under the Contract; or

9.7.3. in relation to Goods to which clause 3.5 applies and after 3 months of storage pursuant to 9.6.1, reserve the right to dispose of the Goods, if necessary by way of destruction and will set-off against any price paid under the Contract all loss (including loss of profit), costs (including the cost of all labour and materials used), damages, charges and expenses incurred by us in connection with your Special Order or our storage and/or destruction of the Goods.

10. Risk and property – Sale Goods

10.1. This clause shall apply to Sale Goods only.

10.2. Risk of damage to or loss of Sale Goods shall pass to you:

- 10.2.1. in the case of Sale Goods to be delivered at our premises, at the time when we notify you that the Sale Goods are available for collection; or
 - 10.2.2. in the case of Sale Goods to be delivered otherwise than at our premises, at the time of delivery or, if you wrongfully fail to take delivery of the Sale Goods, the time when we have offered to deliver the Sale Goods.
- 10.3. Notwithstanding delivery and passing of risk in the Sale Goods, or any other provisions of these Conditions, the property in the Sale Goods shall not pass to you until all sums due or owing by you to us on any account and/or under this Contract have been paid in full.
 - 10.4. Until such time as the property in the Sale Goods passes to you, you shall keep the Sale Goods separate from those of the Customer and third parties and properly stored, protected and insured and identified as our property.
 - 10.5. Until such time as the property in the Sale Goods passes to you (and provided the Sale Goods are in existence and have not been resold), we shall be entitled at any time to require you to deliver up the Sale Goods to us and, if you fail to do so forthwith, to enter upon any of your premises or premises under your control where the Sale Goods are stored and repossess the Sale Goods.
 - 10.6. Our demand for or recovery of the Sale Goods shall not of itself discharge either your liability to pay the whole of the price and take delivery of the Sale Goods or our right to sue for the whole of the price.
 - 10.7. If the Sale Goods are sold to a third party with valid title the proceeds of the sale are to be held on trust for our benefit.

11. **Risk and property – Hire Goods**

- 11.1. This clause shall apply to Hire Goods only.
- 11.2. The Hire Goods shall at all times remain our property (or its supplier as applicable) and you shall have no right, title or interest in or to the Hire Goods (save the right to possession and use of the Hire Goods subject to these Conditions).
- 11.3. The risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of the Hire Goods shall pass to you on delivery in accordance with clause 9.1. The Hire Goods shall remain at your sole risk during the Hire Period and any further period during which the Hire Goods are in your possession, custody or control until such time as the Hire Goods are received by us.

12. **Customer obligations – Hire Goods**

- 12.1. This clause shall apply to Hire Goods only.
- 12.2. You shall during the Hire Period and any further period during which the Hire Goods are in your possession, custody or control, until such time as the Hire Goods are returned to us:
 - 12.2.1. give immediate notice in Writing to us in the event of any loss, accident or damage to the Hire Goods arising out of or in connection with your possession or use of the Hire Goods;
 - 12.2.2. ensure that the Hire Goods are kept and operated in a suitable environment, used only for the purposes for which they are designed, and operated in a proper manner

in accordance with any operating instructions provided by us (whether in Writing or orally);

- 12.2.3. take such steps (including compliance with all safety and usage instructions provided by us in Writing or orally) as may be necessary to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that the Hire Goods are at all times safe and without risk to health when they are being set, used, cleaned or maintained by any person;
 - 12.2.4. maintain at your own expense the Hire Goods in good and substantial repair in order to keep them in as good an operating condition as they were on the Hire Commencement Date (fair wear and tear only excepted) including replacement of worn, damaged and lost parts, and shall make good any damage to the Hire Goods. In the event of the Hire Goods needing repair the customer must not repair or attempt to repair the Hire Goods. Any repair will be carried out by us (or the supplier) unless written consent is given by us (or the supplier) to use a third party;
 - 12.2.5. maintain and obtain at your own expense insurance for the Hire Goods to a value not less than £50,000 against all usual risks of loss, damage or destruction by fire, theft or accident, and such other risks as we may from time to time nominate in Writing;
 - 12.2.6. make no alteration to the Hire Goods, nor disassemble or remove parts and you shall not remove any existing component(s) from the Hire Goods without our prior consent in Writing;
 - 12.2.7. keep and store the Hire Goods at all times at your premises or secured site and you shall not move or attempt to move any part of the Hire Goods for storage purposes to any other location without our prior consent in Writing;
 - 12.2.8. permit us or our duly authorised representatives to inspect the Hire Goods at all reasonable times and for such purpose to enter upon your premises (or any premises at which the Hire Goods may be located), and you shall grant reasonable access and facilities for such inspection;
 - 12.2.9. not, without our prior consent in Writing, part with control of (including for the purposes of repair or maintenance), sell or offer for sale, underlet or lend the Hire Goods or allow the creation of any charge or other security interest in respect of it;
 - 12.2.10. not use the Hire Goods for any unlawful purpose; and
 - 12.2.11. deliver up the Hire Goods at the end of the Hire Period (including any extended Hire Period as the case may be) or on earlier termination of these Conditions at our premises (or such other address as we may require in Writing), or if necessary allow us or our representatives access to your premises (or any premises where the Hire Goods are located) for the purpose of removing the Hire Goods.
- 12.3. If you fail to comply with any of your obligations under clause 12.2 above, then without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to us, we shall be entitled to cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries or provision of Services under the Contract (or any other contract with you) without any liability to you, and any outstanding hire charges payable shall become immediately due and payable notwithstanding any previous agreement or arrangement to the contrary.

13. **Warranties and liability**

- 13.1. Subject to the conditions set out below we warrant that the Goods will substantially correspond with their specification at the time of delivery and will be free from material defects in material and workmanship for a period of three months from the date of their initial use or six months from delivery, whichever is the first to expire (except in the case of timber or timber products where the warranty will be seven days in either event).
- 13.2. We give the above warranty subject to the following conditions:
- 13.2.1. we shall be under no liability in respect of any defect in the Goods arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by you;
 - 13.2.2. we shall be under no liability in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, wilful damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, failure to follow our or manufacturer instructions (whether oral or in Writing), misuse or alteration or repair of the Goods without our approval, or any actions by you following delivery of the Goods;
 - 13.2.3. we shall be under no liability in respect of any defect in the Goods arising from damage in transit in your (or your agent, employee or contractor's) vehicle after you have collected the Goods from our premises, including if we have loaded the Goods on to your (or your agent, employee or contractor's) vehicle (or have assisted with the loading);
 - 13.2.4. we shall be under no liability in respect of any imperfections of a minor or insignificant nature in respect of the Goods;
 - 13.2.5. we shall be under no liability under the above warranty (or any other warranty, condition or guarantee) if the total price or hire charges for the Goods have not been paid by the due date for payment;
 - 13.2.6. the above warranty does not extend to parts, materials or equipment not manufactured by us, in respect of which you shall only be entitled to the benefit of any such warranty or guarantee as we are given by the manufacturer; and
 - 13.2.7. we shall be entitled to claim reasonable tolerances in respect of the Goods and reserve the right to make adaptations to goods supplied by us due to technical developments. We give no condition or warranty that the Goods are fit for any particular purpose for which the Customer may require them. You must satisfy yourself before ordering the Goods that the Goods are fit and suitable for the purpose for which you require them.
- 13.3. Subject as expressly provided in these Conditions, all warranties, conditions or other terms implied by statute or common law are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. Second hand goods are supplied on the basis that all common law and statutory warranties and conditions as to their satisfactory quality are excluded. All second hand goods must be inspected prior to use or fixing.
- 13.4. Any claim by you which is based on any defect in the quality or condition of the Goods or their failure to correspond with specification shall (whether or not you refuse delivery) be notified to us in Writing within 7 days from the date of delivery or (where the defect or failure was not apparent on reasonable inspection) within 7 days after discovery of the defect or failure within a period of 28 days after the date of delivery. If delivery is not refused, or you do not notify us accordingly, you shall not be entitled to reject the Goods and we shall have no liability for such

defect or failure, and you shall be bound to pay the price as if the Goods had been delivered in accordance with the Contract.

- 13.5. Where any valid claim in respect of any of the Goods which is based on any defect in the quality or condition of the Goods or their failure to meet specification is notified to us in accordance with these Conditions, we shall be entitled to replace the Goods (or the part in question) free of charge or, at our sole discretion, refund you the price of the Sale Goods (or a proportionate part of the price), or the hire charges of the Hire Goods (or a proportionate part of the hire charges for any period which the Hire Goods could not be used during the Hire Period) and we shall have no further liability to you.
- 13.6. Subject to clause 13.10, we shall not be liable to you by reason of any representation, or any implied warranty, condition or other term, or any duty at common law, or under the express terms of the Contract, for any consequential loss or damage (whether for loss of profit, revenue, business or otherwise), costs, expenses or other claims for consequential compensation whatsoever (and whether caused by our negligence, our employees or agents or otherwise) which arise out of or in connection with the supply of the Goods or their use or (in the case of Sale Goods only) resale by you, except as expressly provided in these Conditions.
- 13.7. We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in relation to the Goods, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control, including as a result of the following circumstances and/or events:
 - 13.7.1. act of God, war, riot, strike, lockout, trade dispute or labour disturbance, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery, epidemic, fire, flood, storm;
 - 13.7.2. acts, restrictions, regulations, of any kind on the part of any governmental, parliamentary or local authority; or
 - 13.7.3. difficulty or increased expense in obtaining labour, materials or transport, or other circumstances affecting the supply of the Goods or of raw materials by our normal course of supply, or the manufacture of the Goods by our normal means, or the delivery of the Goods by our normal route or means of delivery.
- 13.8. The storage, handling and erection of timber components should when appropriate, be in accordance with the Trussed Rafter Association's recommendations and copies of these are available on request. The Customer shall be responsible for ensuring that all applicable laws and regulations are complied with in relation to the use of any Sale Goods purchased from us or Hire Goods hired from us. The Customer shall ensure that all instructions, hand books, notices and warnings issued with the Goods are properly understood and complied with at all times by all persons using the Goods or working within close proximity to them. This does not oblige us to provide any such instructions, hand books, notices or warnings.
- 13.9. Subject to clause 13.10, our total liability to the Customer (including any liability for the acts or omissions of our employees, agents and contractors) shall not exceed the total price for Sale Goods or hire charges for Hire Goods received from a Customer.
- 13.10. Nothing in the Contract limits any liability which cannot legally be limited, including liability for:
 - 13.10.1. liability for death or personal injury caused by our negligence or the negligence of our employees, agents or subcontractors;

13.10.2. for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; and

13.10.3. which we cannot exclude or limit our liability under applicable laws.

14. **Samples**

Samples, drawings or descriptive matter submitted by us for your approval are to be accepted as showing general character and substance of the Goods only and shall not form part of the Contract nor have any contractual force. Equality of the bulk in colour, size or shape cannot be guaranteed.

15. **Insolvency of Customer**

15.1. This clause applies if:

15.1.1. you make any voluntary arrangement with your creditors or become subject to an administration order or (being an individual or firm) become bankrupt or (being a company) go into liquidation (otherwise than for the purposes of amalgamation or reconstruction); or

15.1.2. an encumbrancer takes possession, or a receiver is appointed, of any of your property or assets; or

15.1.3. you cease, or threaten to cease, to carry on business; or

15.1.4. we reasonably apprehend that any of the events mentioned above is about to occur in relation to you and notify you accordingly.

15.2. If this clause applies then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to us, we shall be entitled to cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries or provision of services under the Contract without any liability to you, and if goods have been delivered or a service provided but not paid for the price shall become immediately due and payable notwithstanding any previous agreement or arrangement to the contrary.

16. **Cancellation of Special Orders and Stock Items**

In the event that you cancel a Special Order the following handling charges may be levied:

16.1. the charge to us by the supplier for the return of the Goods including carriage which may be 100% of the price of the Goods if the supplier declines to re-stock the Goods;

16.2. our administrative and handling costs;

16.3. if we decide to retain the Goods in stock a minimum of 10% of our list price of the Goods, together with handling costs; or

16.4. if the Goods have been specifically designed or made by us for you and we cannot resell the Goods then you will be charged for 100% of our full costs up to the time of receipt of your cancellation in Writing.

17. **Consequences of termination**

17.1. On termination of the Contract:

- 17.1.1. without prejudice to any other rights or remedies you may have, you shall immediately pay to us:
- 17.1.1.1. all outstanding unpaid invoices relating to the contract (including interest that may have accrued) and, in respect of Services and Goods supplied but for which no invoice has been submitted, we shall submit an invoice, which shall be payable by you immediately on receipt; and
 - 17.1.1.2. any costs and expenses incurred by us in recovering any Hire Goods and/or in collecting any sums due under the Contract (including any storage, repair, transport, and legal costs);
- 17.1.2. you shall return any Sale Goods which have not been fully paid for. If you fail to do so, then we may enter the place in which the goods are stored and take possession of them. Until the Sale Goods have been returned, you shall be solely responsible for their safe keeping and will not use them for any purpose not connected with this Contract; and
- 17.1.3. our consent to your possession of any Hire Goods shall terminate and we may, by our authorised representatives, without notice, retake possession of the Hire Goods and for this purpose may enter your premises (or any premises at which the Hire Goods are located) without any liability to you.
- 17.2. Termination of the Contract shall not affect any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of the parties that have accrued up to the date of termination, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the Contract which existed at or before the date of termination.
- 17.3. Any provision of the Contract that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force on or after termination shall remain in full force and effect.
- 18. Conditions only applicable to roof trusses, engineered beams and timber frame house products**
- 18.1. This condition is only applicable to roof trusses and timber frame house products. Where there is an inconsistency between this clause 18 and the remainder of these Conditions, the terms of this clause shall prevail.
- 18.2. Our responsibility shall be limited to ensuring that based on the criteria supplied by you the structural design of the truss, engineered beams or timber frame housing products is in accordance with the relevant official standards and codes of practice. We are not responsible for the aesthetic appearance of any truss or timber frame housing product designed by any supplier, nor for the suitability or structural adequacy of any larger unit of which the truss or timber frame housing product may become part, as responsibility is only accepted to consider forces in the plane of the truss or beam. We shall be relieved from any responsibility under this clause 18.2 in relation to any truss, engineered beams or timber frame housing product we supply unless all of the following conditions are complied with:
- 18.2.1. any design by a supplier must be read and applied having due regard to our recommendations and those of the Trussed Rafter Association and the UK Timber Frame Association;
 - 18.2.2. no part of the truss or timber frame housing product may be cut or drilled; and

18.2.3. the truss or timber frame house products must be properly stored, handled and erected.

19. General

- 19.1. Any notice required or permitted to be given by either party to the other under these Conditions shall be in Writing addressed to that other party at its registered office or principal place of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified pursuant to this provision to the party giving the notice.
- 19.2. No waiver by us of any breach of the Contract by you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.
- 19.3. If any provision of these Conditions is held by any competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part the validity of the other provisions of these Conditions and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected thereby.
- 19.4. We may at any time assign, mortgage, charge, subcontract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with any or all of our rights and obligations under the Contract. You shall not assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with any of your rights and obligations under the Contract without our prior consent in Writing.
- 19.5. Nothing in the Contract is intended to, or shall be deemed to, establish any partnership or joint venture between the parties, constitute either party the agent of the other, or authorise either party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of the other party.
- 19.6. Except as set out in these Conditions, no variation of the Contract shall be effective unless it is agreed in Writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).
- 19.7. These terms and condition shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

Effective: February 2021